## NOTICE OF ANNEXATION

ORDINANCE NO. 10, 1954

An Ordinance Concerning the Annexation of Adjacent and Contiguous Territory Pursuant to the Filing of a Voluntary Petition for Annexation.

WHEREAS, the Southwestern boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is along and adjacent to the real estate described herein,

WHEREAS, the BLOOMINGTON HOOSIER STONE COMPANY, INC., By CARL ZIMMERMAN, its President, and attested by HERBET ZIMMERMAN, its Secretary, have submitted to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a Petition for and on behalf of said BLOOMINGTON HOOSIER STONE COMPANY, INC., for annexation of certain territory, of which the Company is the Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1: That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to, and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

## Tract I.

Part of the Northeast quarter of Section Eight (8), Township Eight (8) North, Range One (1) West, in Monroe County, Indiana, bounded as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point two hundred sixty-eight (268) feet West of the west line of Rogers Street as platted in Dodd's Addition to the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and one Thousand Forty-two (1042) feet South of the South line of Seminary Lot Number Forty-Two (42) in Section Five (5), Township Eight (8) North, Range One (1) West, (this starting point being the Southwest corner of a parcel of ground formerly owned by Mary A. Burk), and running thence West four hundred fifty-five (455) feet to a stone; thence north three (3) degrees West, magnetic bearing, five hundred seventy-five (575) feet to a stone just south of the Bloomington Southern Quarry-switch; thence East four hundred fifty-five (455) feet to the lands formerly owned by Mary A. Burk; thence South three (3) degrees east five hundred seventy-five (575) feet to the place of beginning, containing six (6) acres; and subject to the rights and privileges of August Greene, et al and their grantees, as set out in a certain deed recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana, on the 10th day of January 1912, in Deed Record No. 58, on page 288.

## Tract II

A part of the Northeast quarter of Section Eight (8), Township Eight (8) North Range One (1) West, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a point in the center line of Rogers Street, as platted in Dodds Addition to Bloomington, Indiana, said point being One Hundred Fifteen and five-tenths (115.5) feet South of Section line dividing Sections Eight (8) and Five (5), said Township and Range aforesaid, and running thence West Eleven hundred Fifty and four-tenths (1150.4) feet to a stake; thence South three (3) degrees East Nine Hundred Ninety and four-tenths (990.4) feet to a stake; thence North Eighty-Seven (87) degrees East Eight Hundred Forty-four and four-tenths (844.4) feet to a stake; thence North Three (3) degrees West Eighty-Two and nine-tenths (82.9) feet to a stone; thence South Seventy-Six (76) degrees, thirty (30) minutes West Four Hundred Fifty-five (455) feet to an iron rod; thence North three (3) degrees West Two Hundred Fifty and six-tenths (250.6) feet; thence East Two Hundred Ninety-three and seven-tenths (293.7) feet to center line of said Rogers Street; thence North along said center line One Hundred Five and Six-tenths (105.6) feet to place of beginning,

containing thirteen and nine-tenths (13.9) acres, more or less; ENCEPTING from above described real estate the following tract as conveyed to RCA; A triangular piece of ground in the Northeast Quarter of Section Eight (8), Township Eight (8) North, Range One (1) West, bounded on the East by the West line of Rogers Street as extended Southward; bounded on southwest by the original Northeast right-of-way line of Illinois Central Railroad; beginning at a point in the West line of said Street, so extended Two Hundred Five and five-tenths (205.5) feet due South of the North line of said Section, said point being the intersection of said West line of said street, as so extended, and said right-of-way line of said Railroad, running thence North along said street as so extended ninety (90) feet, more or less, running thence West to said right-of-way line of said Railroad, (being a point fifty (50) feet at right angles from center line of said Railroad tract thereon), running thence Southeasterly along said right-of-way line to place of beginning, containing fourteen one-hundredths (14/100) of an acre, more or less. (See Deed Record 101, pages 586-7 in the Recorder's Office of Monroe County, Indiana).

Section 2: Be it further ordained that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Section 3: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication, in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 6th day of July, 1954.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the 6th day of July, 1954, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 6th day of July, 1954, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor